

Sanjeev Kumar vs. State of H.P.

Ex. Petition No.23 of 2023

12.06.2023 Present

Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C.Verma, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Rahul Thakur, and Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondents-State.

Neither judgment sought to be executed has been implemented nor respondents have come present in terms of order dated 24.05.2023 and as such, this Court has reason to infer and presume that the respondents have no respect for law and as such, they need to be dealt with in accordance with law.

While placing on record communication dated 9th June 2023, issued under the signature of Director Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Mr. B.C.Verma, learned Additional Advocate General states that respondents- State has filed review petition against the judgment dated 13.10.2022 passed by this Court in CWPOA No.3096 of 2019 but such fact, if any, cannot be a ground to delay implementation/execution of the judgment sought to be executed. Before passing any harsh order, this Court on the vehement request of learned Additional Advocate General, deems it fit to adjourn the matter for one week, enabling respondents to comply with the judgment, failing which, they shall remain present in Court on the next date of hearing. Ordered accordingly.

List on **20.6.2023**. Learned Additional Advocate General may also submit details of the property of the department and salary of the erring officials, so that appropriate orders for attachment of the same are passed on the next date of hearing.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

June 12, 2023
(shankar)