

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA**  
**Execution Petition No. 23 of 2023**  
**Date of Decision: 20.10.2023**

---

**Sanjeev Kumar & Ors.**

**.....Petitioners.**

**Versus**

**State of H.P. and Anr.**

**....Respondents.**

---

Coram

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sandeep Sharma, Judge.**

**Whether approved for reporting<sup>1</sup>?**

---

For the petitioner: Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate.

For the respondents: Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General.

---

**Sandeep Sharma, J. (Oral)**

During the proceedings of the case, learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record affidavit in compliance to order dated 18.10.2023, filed under the signatures of Director Higher Education, H.P. which is taken on record.

**2.** Perusal of aforesaid order clearly reveals that mandate contained in the judgment, sought to be complied with, stands duly complied with subject to outcome of the LPA.

**3.** Consequently, in view of the above, nothing remains to be adjudicated in the instant proceedings and as such, same are

---

<sup>1</sup>Whether reporters of the Local papers are allowed to see the judgment?

closed with the directions to the respondents to ensure that financial benefits in terms of aforesaid compliance affidavit, shall be released within two months, failing which, petitioner would be at liberty to get the present petition revived so that appropriate action towards implementation of the judgment is taken.

**( Sandeep Sharma )  
Judge**

**20<sup>th</sup> October, 2023**  
(reena)